NEW PRONOUNCEMENTS (Continued)

GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences, will be effective for the Town beginning with the
year ending June 30, 2025.  This statement updates the recognition and measurement guidance for
compensated absences.

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In July 2024, the Town was awarded a grant from Delaware Health and Social Services for $100,000
to improve the Town’s water quality.

In July 2024, the Town was awarded a Cybersecurity grant from the US Department of Homeland
Security to update the Town’s SCADA system for $24,070.

PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

The fund balance in the general fund and the net position in the governmental activities at June 30,
2023 have been restated to reflect an decrease in withholding liabilities in a prior year as follows:

General Fund

Fund balance at June 30, 2023, as originally reported $ 1,024,040

Adjustment to liabilities 378

Fund balance at June 30, 2023, as restated $ 1,024,418

Governmental Activities

Net position at June 30, 2023, as originally reported $ 3,928,467

Adjustment to liabilities 378

Net position at June 30, 2023, as restated $ 3,928,845

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

REVENUES
Taxes and assessments $ 497,750 $ 497,750 $ 498,885 $ 1,135
Licenses and permits 167,750 167,750 223,969 56,219
Charges for services 421,291 421,291 403,851 (17,440)
Intergovernmental grants 15,000 15,000 24,076 9,076
Investment income 20,000 20,000 56,755   36,755
Other revenue 28,500 28,500 24,453 (4,047)

Total revenues 1,150,291 1,150,291 1,231,989 81,698

EXPENDITURES
Current

General and administrative 313,040 313,040 414,301 (101,261)
Marina 73,439 73,439 68,957 4,482
Security 282,166 282,166 282,061 105
Streets 344,485 344,485 283,599 60,886
Water plant 107,612 107,612 112,647 (5,035)

Debt service 1,820 (1,820)
Capital outlay 105,251 105,251 89,663 15,588

Total expenditures 1,225,993 1,225,993 1,253,048 (27,055)

Revenues over (under) expenditures $ (75,702) $ (75,702) $ (21,059) $ 54,643

TOWN OF HENLOPEN ACRES, DELAWARE

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERAL FUND

(Unfavorable)
Budgeted Amounts Actual

Variance with

Original Final Amounts

Final Budget

Favorable

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

32

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

33

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

To the Honorable Mayor and Board of Commissioners
Town of Henlopen Acres, Delaware

Report on Supplementary Information

Our report on our audit of the financial statements that collectively comprise the Town
of Henlopen Acres, Delaware’s basic financial statements as of June 30, 2024 appears